

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 522 of 2022**

=====

PATEL PARESHBHAI NARANDAS

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

DHARMIK R BAROT(8785) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR RB RAVAL APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

Date : 10/02/2022

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate for the applicant submitted that the impugned FIR is nothing but a gross abuse and misuse of the process of the Court and for the alleged incident, which took place on 10.11.2021, FIR is lodged on 13.11.2021 i.e. after a period of three days. Learned advocate has referred to the statement given and signed by the complainant on 05.06.2021, copy of which is placed on record at Page No.18 of the compilation, wherein the complainant has specifically stated that he has sold the car in question to the present petitioner.

In the above submissions, issue **Notice** returnable on **28th June, 2022**.

Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent – State of Gujarat.

Till next date of hearing, it is open for the Investigating Agency to proceed further with the investigation, however, the chargesheet shall not be filed without prior permission of this Court.

(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI, J.)

Gautam